Minnesota Health Care Programs Dashboard
Date: Oct. 19, 2015
This dashboard provides weekly updates about Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP). Specifically, the newest data on MNsure renewals in the new eligibility system.
MNsure Renewals in the New Eligibility System

The Affordable Care Act and Minnesota Statutes require Minnesota to re-determine enrollees’ eligibility for MA and MinnesotaCare. Minnesota calls this process “renewing” eligibility. MHCP enrollees using the modified adjusted gross income (MAGI) method to determine their income eligibility must have their eligibility renewed every 12 months. Minnesota re-determines enrollees’ MA and MinnesotaCare eligibility via the auto-renew or need-to-renew process.

Auto-renew eligibility
If Minnesota can re-determine an enrollee’s eligibility with information that the enrollee has already provided, then the enrollee is “auto-renewed.” Auto-renewed enrollees do not have to sign or return paperwork to renew their eligibility.  These enrollees, however, receive a notice that tells them about the information used to renew their eligibility. They must contact their servicing agency if any of the information is inaccurate. If an auto-renewed enrollee contacts the servicing agency to update information, the change in information is treated like a change in circumstances (CiC), and we re-determine the enrollee’s eligibility.

Need-to-renew eligibility
Some enrollees’ eligibility cannot be renewed using the information we currently have for them. Or the information we have available shows that some enrollees are no longer eligible for their current program. These are “need-to-renew” enrollees.

Need-to-new enrollees include those who: 

· need to submit verifications 

· did not agree to use of federal tax data for renewal on their application

· have a CiC that makes them ineligible for their current program 

<br>

We send these enrollees a pre-populated renewal form that contains the information that we used to re-determine their eligibility. They must sign and return the pre-populated renewal form, making any needed changes to their information on the form.

DHS processed renewals from January 2015 through April 2015.

MNsure Renewals – Overall Data as of Oct. 9, 2015:

	Renewal Month(s)
	Program Type(s)
	Date(s ) Notices
Generated
	Total Cases
up for
Renewal
	Total Need
to-Renew
Cases 
	Total Cases
Auto-Renewed
	Total Cases
Processed
	Total Cases
Closed 

	January – May 2015
	MinnesotaCare
	Jan–May
	62,889
	56,118
	7,102
	38,602
	13,869

	January – May 2015
	MA
	Jan–May
	92,510
	31,673
	60,837
	13,251
	14,153

	June 2015 – August 2015
	MA
	June–July
	32,947
	18,185
	14,762
	7,490
	8,656

	September 2015
	MA
	August 10
	8,076
	3,888
	4,188
	
	1,985

	October 2015
	MA
	September 9
	6,368
	3,498
	2,870
	
	2,273

	November 2015
	MA
	September 18
	10,119
	6,224
	3,895
	
	

	December 2015
	MA
	October 12
	16,039
	9,464
	6,575
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